SECOND AMENDMENT
TO
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

STATE OF TEXAS §
§ KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON §

THIS SECPMD AMENDMENT (“Second Amendment”) is an amendment to that certain
Professional Services Agreement, dated effective August 6, 2015 (“Agreement™), is made and
entered into this day by and between Williamson County, Texas, a political subdivision of the
State of Texas, (the “County”) and Melanie Thevis, D.V.M. (the “Vet™), being collectively
referred to herein as the “Parties™.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, County retained Vet and Vet agreed to
perform professional veterinary services at the Williamson Count Regional Animal Shelter
(“Shelter”);

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to amend the Agreement to provide for an increase to the fee
amount, which was originally set in 2015 and first amended in 2018;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and the mutual promises and
undertakings set forth below, the Parties hereby contract and agree to amend the Agreement as
follows:

ARTICLE I
AMENDMENTS

1.01  Section IT., Agreement Period shall be amended as follows:

The term for this Agreement shall commence August4, 2015, and shall continue
thereafter until September 30, 2015 (the “Initial Term™). Upon the expiration of the Initial
Term, this Agreement will renew on the same terms on annual basis until either County
or Vet terminate the A greement upon sixty (60) days written notice to the other party
(“Additional Term”). The parties expressly agree to review the financial terms and
pricing five (5} years after any previous rate increases.

1.02  Section IV., Fees and Funding, Paragraph A. Fee for the Initial Term shall be amended as
follows:

A. Fee for Services. A fixed fee of Five Hundred Eighty and No/100 Dollars
($580.00) per surgical day will be paid to the Vet for a minimum of thirty-five (35) animals
per surgical day. If the minimum number of animals cannot be scheduled, surgery will be




cancelled by the Shelter with no less than 72 hours’ notice. If the number of animals
scheduled for a surgical day exceeds thirty-five (35), the County shall pay Vet an additional
fee of Seventeen and No/100 Dollars ($17.00} for each animal that exceeds the said
minimum thirty-five (35) animals per surgical day.

ARTICLE 11
MISCELLANEOUS

2.01  To the extent necessary to effect the terms and provisions of this Second Amendment, the
Agreement is hereby amended and modified. In all other respects, the aforesaid Agreement and

any prior amendments are hereby ratified and confirmed.

2.02 This Second Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be an
original and all of which together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto acting under authotity have caused this Second
Amendment to be duly executed to be effective as of the date of the last party’s execution below.
WILLIAMSON COUNTY

By:

Printed Name:

As: Presiding Officer of the Williamson County Commissioners Court

Date: , 20

VET

By: ‘WMM%W Lt~

Melanie Thevis, D.V.M

Date: Decembeyr @209




	wcras@wilco.org_20211206_122351
	wcras@wilco.org_20211206_122406

